GREENVILLE UTILITIES COMMISSION

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE EL-2

RURAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (RSL)

I. APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable for service supplied in the lighting of residential streets by means of mercury vapor, sodium vapor or light emitting diode (LED) lighting units installed within residential subdivisions. Applicability is limited to residential subdivisions consisting of single-family dwellings where permanent electric facilities have been installed, located outside the corporate limits of the City of Greenville or where installations are not prevented by any governmental unit having jurisdiction.

II. MONTHLY RATE

Α.

Α.	Lumen	Monthly	Rate Per
	Rating	KWH	Customer
At 1 Fixture per 2 Customers 100 W High Pressure Sodium* 100 W LED (Decorative Post Top) 110 W LED	8,500	70	\$8.62
	8,000	26	\$13.76
	8,000	40	\$8.85
At 1 Fixture per 4 Customers 100 W High Pressure Sodium* 100 W LED (Decorative Post Top) 110 W LED	8,500	70	\$4.44
	8,000	26	\$6.92
	8,000	40	\$4.58
At 1 Fixture per 6 Customers 100 W High Pressure Sodium* 150 W High Pressure Sodium* 175 W Mercury Vapor* 100 W LED (Decorative Post Top) 110 W LED	8,500	70	\$3.05
	14,000	70	\$3.23
	7,000	72	\$3.05
	8,000	26	\$4.64
	8,000	40	\$3.11
At 1 Fixture per 8 Customer 150 W High Pressure Sodium* 110 W LED	14,000	70	\$2.49
	8,000	40	\$2.37

*Effective July 1, 2021, mercury vapor and high-pressure sodium luminaires are no longer available for new installations or repair. Existing mercury vapor or high-pressure sodium luminaires that fail or reach end of life will be replaced with an equivalent Light Emitting Diode (LED) luminaire.

- B. The monthly minimum charge shall be the rate specified in II. A. above.
- C. The applicable North Carolina sales tax will be added to all charges listed above, except billings to Federal and State agencies.
- D. Purchase Power Adjustments: All energy charges include a Purchase Power Adjustments charge set forth in the Electric Rider RR-4, <u>Purchase Power Adjustments (PPA)</u>.

III. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The complete installation is to be furnished, maintained and operated by the Commission and will remain the property of the Commission. The type of fixture and method of installation shall be in accordance with Commission standards. Units will be located by the Commission to provide the most uniform lighting possible. Installations on building or structures belonging to the customer or to others will not be permitted.

The Commission shall not be obligated to construct or own any line extension or other facilities to provide outdoor lighting service, the cost of which shall exceed four times the continuing annual revenue anticipated from any such line extension. If the cost of installing the line extension or other facilities is in excess of four times the anticipated continuing annual revenue, the customer may be required to pay to the Commission, in advance of the construction of the extension or other facilities, an amount equal to the excess cost.

Lighting service provided through this schedule requires 100% participation by customers served and billing shall become a permanent part of each account within the development. The commitment for 100% participation by owners or tenants may be accomplished in two different ways.

A. New Developments - Participation in new developments, or in new sections of existing developments, consisting of not less than 6 lots with front footage not to exceed 200 feet per lot, is to be achieved by a statement on the final plat or in restrictive covenants subjecting all existing and future owners or tenants to automatic compliance. The developer is required to pay the monthly cost, as specified in Electric Rate Schedule EL-1, for the total

Electric Rate Schedule EL-2 Rural Street Lighting Service

number of lights designed to satisfy the development or section(s) for a minimum of 60 months; or until such time that 75% of the development or section(s) is established with permanent residential service; at which time the appropriate monthly charge, as specified in section II of the schedule will be applied to the monthly billing of all residents in the development or section(s).

B. Existing Developments - All property owners within the development requesting lighting service under this schedule must sign and have notarized a legal document committing them to participation. This document will be recorded at the Pitt County Court House and will become a permanent covenant between the Commission and all existing and future owners. In addition, at the time of application, the subdivision must have 75% occupancy (active permanent electric services) within the section to be governed by the covenant. After these qualifications are satisfied all residents will be charged the monthly rate as specified in Section II of this schedule. Lighting service provided under this schedule shall continue until such time as the development is annexed into the corporate limits of a city, town, or village and billing for street lighting is transferred to some governmental units.

Refer to Greenville Utilities Commission Utility Regulations, Part A, <u>Terms and Conditions of Electric Service</u>, Section 26.0, <u>Outdoor Lighting Service</u>, for additional requirements and restrictions associated with the provision of service under this schedule.

IV. PAYMENTS

Bills are due when rendered, and subject to a 1% penalty if not paid by the due date. For additional information, refer to Utility Regulations, Part D, Customer Service Policy.